

No. 22-1008

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC., PETITIONER

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL
RESERVE SYSTEM

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MALCOM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DANIEL TENNY

SARAH CLARK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Under 28 U.S.C. 2401(a), the statute of limitations for an APA challenge to final agency action begins to run at the time of the challenged agency action.....	11
A. The occurrence of final agency action triggers the statute of limitations for an APA challenge to that action.....	11
B. Running the statute of limitations from the date of agency action is commonplace in administrative law	15
C. Petitioner offers no sound basis for calculating the date of claim accrual in cases like this one on a challenger-by-challenger basis	18
1. Petitioner’s reliance on the first sentence of Section 702 is misplaced.....	20
2. Petitioner’s approach is inconsistent with the text of Section 2401(a)	23
3. This Court’s precedents regarding accrual rules in materially different contexts cannot support petitioner’s approach	25
4. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	32
D. Petitioner’s approach would impose substantial burdens on agencies and reviewing courts	39
Conclusion	46
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	37, 39
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	26, 28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	33
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	37, 44
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29, 30, 34, 36, 41
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	13, 14, 24-26, 28, 31
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	23
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14, 41
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	33
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	18
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	32
<i>Gabelli v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	26, 45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	20, 26, 28
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016)	26, 28
<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 7928928, No. 23A366 (Nov. 16, 2023).....	42
<i>Hardin v. Jackson</i> , 625 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Harris v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 809 (2004).....	13
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 19
<i>Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos</i> , 698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Independent Community Bankers of America v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40, 41
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	31
<i>Izaak Walton League of America, Inc. v. Kimbell</i> , 558 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17, 30, 35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	26, 28
<i>Linney’s Pizza, LLC v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , No. 22-cv-71, 2023 WL 6050569 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 15, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-5993 (6th Cir. docketed Nov. 9, 2023)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	43
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	2, 39

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NACS v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System:</i>	
958 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2013), rev'd, 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1121 (2015)	5
746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1121 (2015)	3-5
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	2, 12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	44
<i>Odyssey Logistics & Technology Corp. v. Iancu</i> , 959 F.3d 1104 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	45
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	17, 29, 33-36, 38, 41
<i>Raton Gas Transmission Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 852 F.2d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926)	13, 26, 27, 30
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	10, 26, 28
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	17, 34, 46
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	26
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	12
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	37
<i>Shiny Rock Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 906 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	14

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954)	26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	42
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Astrue</i> , 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	26
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	31
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	17
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721	13
Administrative Orders Review Act, ch. 1189, 64 Stat. 1129 (28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>)	15
28 U.S.C. 2342.....	15, 36
28 U.S.C. 2344.....	15, 21
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 702.....	2, 3, 9, 10, 13, 19-23, 43, 1a
5 U.S.C. 703.....	11, 18, 33, 34, 1a
5 U.S.C. 704.....	2, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 23, 36, 41, 42, 2a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	5, 41, 3a
Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	15
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)	16
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-563, § 14(b), 92 Stat. 2389.....	24
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	4
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	4
15 U.S.C. 1693o-2(a)(2)	4

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1693o-2(a)(3)(A).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1693o-2(c)(8).....	3
Employers' Liability Act (1908), ch. 149, § 6, 35 Stat. 66	27
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetics Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	16
21 U.S.C. 348(g)(1)	16
21 U.S.C. 360kk(d)(1).....	16
21 U.S.C. 371(f)(1)	16, 21
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	15
15 U.S.C. 57a(e)(1)(A)	16
15 U.S.C. 78y(b)(1).....	16, 21
15 U.S.C. 766(c).....	16
15 U.S.C. 1193(e)(1).....	16, 21
15 U.S.C. 2060(a)	16
15 U.S.C. 2060(g)(2).....	16
15 U.S.C. 2064(j)(2)	16, 21
15 U.S.C. 2618(a)(1)(A)	16
15 U.S.C. 2618(a)(1)(C)(i).....	16
16 U.S.C. 1855(f)(1)	16
16 U.S.C. 7704(e)(1).....	16
16 U.S.C. 7804(d)(1).....	16
26 U.S.C. 9041(a)	16
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	2, 6, 8-14, 19, 22-25, 27, 30-34, 36, 37, 40, 4a
29 U.S.C. 655(f).....	16
30 U.S.C. 811(d)	16
30 U.S.C. 1276(a)(1).....	29
33 U.S.C. 2717(a)	16
42 U.S.C. 1983	26
42 U.S.C. 2022(c)(2)	17

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 5841(f).....	15
42 U.S.C. 6306(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. 9613(a)	17
44 U.S.C. 3101	44
49 U.S.C. 30161(a)	16, 17
49 U.S.C. 32503(a)	17
49 U.S.C. 32909(b)	17
49 U.S.C. 60119(a)	17
50 U.S.C. 167h(b).....	15
12 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 235:	
Section 235.3(b).....	4
Section 235.4.....	4
Section 235.9.....	38
Pt. 337.....	39
24 C.F.R. 1.4.....	39
 Miscellaneous:	
Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Recommendation 82-7: Judicial Review of Rules in Enforcement Proceedings</i> (adopted Dec. 17, 1982), http://www.acus.gov/ sites/default/files/documents/82-7.pdf	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	22
<i>Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing:</i>	
75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (Dec. 28, 2010)	4
76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011)	3, 4
80 Fed. Reg. 48,684 (Aug. 14, 2015).....	5
86 Fed. Reg. 26,189 (May 13, 2021)	8
88 Fed. Reg. 78,100 (Nov. 14, 2023).....	8
38 Fed. Reg. 17,949 (July 5, 1973).....	39

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
39 Fed. Reg. 29,178 (Aug. 14, 1974)	39
Wendy Ginsberg, Congressional Research Service, <i>Common Questions About Federal Records and Related Agency Requirements</i> (Feb. 2, 2015)	45
S. Rep. No. 996, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	23
Antonin Scalia, <i>Vermont Yankee: The APA, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345.....	35
United States Department of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	12
